
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 16 September 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713935 or email 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-
Philipe 

Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills and 
Strategic Transport 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development 

Management, Strategic Housing, Property, Waste 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Streetscene and Broadband 
Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Risk, 

Procurement and Welfare Reform 
 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Public Health, Protection Services, 
Adult Care and Housing (exc strategic housing) 

Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
Cllr Jonathon Seed Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, Area 

Boards, Leisure, Libraries and Flooding 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage & Arts, Governance 

(including information management), Support Services 
(HR, Legal, ICT, Business Services, Democratic Services) 

 



 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 
 
Key Decisions:   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s 

Forward Work Plan are shown as  

 

1   Apologies and Substitutions  

 

2   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet (Capital 
Assets) Committee meeting held on 22 July 2014. 

 

3   Leader's Announcements  

 

4   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Public Participation and Questions from Councillors  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. This meeting 
is open to the public, who may ask a question or make a statement. Questions 
can also be asked by members of the Council. Written notice of questions or 
statements should be given to Will Oulton of Democratic Services by 12.00 noon 
on Thursday 11 September 2014. Anyone wishing to ask a question or make a 
statement should contact the officer named above. 

 

6   Capital Monitoring Period 4 2014/2015 (as at 31 July 2014) (Pages 7 - 20) 

 To receive a report by Michael Hudson, Associate Director - Finance, Revenues 
& Benefits and Pensions (Section 151 Officer). The purpose of the report is to 
inform Cabinet on the position of the 2014/2015 Capital Programme as at Period 
4 (31 July 2014), including highlighting budget changes. A budget monitoring 
report to members will now be taken to Members quarterly in September, 
December, February and June. This report focuses on major variations in 
budget. 

 



7   Council House Building Programme (Pages 21 - 36) 

   To receive a report by Janet O’Brien – Head of New Housing. The purpose 
of the report is to gain delegated approval to deliver a programme of around 240 
new council homes across Wiltshire to meet identified need using council owned 
land and funding from a range of sources including housing revenue account 
(HRA) reserves and borrowing, right to buy receipts, commuted sum funding 
and grant funding secured from the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA), 
Department of Health (DoH) and other funding bodies. 

 

8   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business that the Leader agrees to consider as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

9   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 This is to give further notice in accordance with paragraph 5 (4) and 5 (5) of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 of the intention to take the following 
item in private. 
 
 
To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Number 10 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in  paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 
 
Reason for taking item in private: 

Paragraph 3 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

 Part II 

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 

 

 

10   Council Housing Building Programme (Pages 37 - 38) 

  To consider the attached appendices (exempt from publication) in relation 



to item 7 above. 

 The items on this agenda reflect the key goals of Wiltshire Council, namely 'Work together to 
support Wiltshire's Communities', 'Deliver high quality, low cost, customer focused services and 
'Ensure local, open, honest decision making'. 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held in KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN on Tuesday, 22 July 2014. 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills and 

Strategic Transport 
Cllr Jonathon Seed Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, 

Leisure, Libraries and Flooding 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development 

Management, Strategic Housing, Property, Waste 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Streetscene and Broadband 
Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Risk, Procurement 

and Welfare Reform 

 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr Keith Humphries, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 

 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s Forward 

Work Plan are shown as  
 

Councillor John Thomson, Deputy Leader in the Chair 
 

17 Apologies and Substitutions 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Jane Scott.   
 
Cllr Scott was substituted by Cllr Jonathan Seed. 
 

18 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Capital Assets Committee held on 20 May 
2014 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 20 May 2014 subject to the inclusion of Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe’s 
name in the list of those who had tendered an apology. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

19 Leader's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

20 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

21 Public Participation and Questions from Councillors 
 
The Deputy Leader explained that, as usual, any public present were welcome 
to address the meeting on any of the items on the agenda. 
 
The Deputy Leader reported receipt of a question from Mr Andrew Hall, of 
Martingate Centre Ltd of Devizes concerning the disposal of the Corsham 
Mansion House and Library at Corsham, a copy of which is attached to the 
signed copy of these minutes and available online with these minutes.  
 
Cllr Sturgis responded to the question by explaining that the bids in respect of 
Corsham Mansion House and Library would be discussed by Cabinet Members 
on the rising of this meeting. When asked, Cllr Sturgis confirmed that it was 
hoped that a decision could be made by the end of the month (July 2014).  
 

22 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

23 Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document (DPD): Site Allocations 
 

  Cllr Toby Sturgis presented a report which informed members of the 
outcome of an assessment of council owned land for inclusion as potential new 
traveller sites in the Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document (DPD) 
and sought agreement to include these sites in the development plan process 
through to potential allocation in the draft plan.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Capital Assets Committee endorse the inclusion of the Council 
owned land listed at Appendix 3 of the report for further assessment as 
part of the Gypsy and Traveller DPD process to help maintain a five year 
supply of sites throughout out the proposed plan period in accordance 
with national policy. 
 
Reasons for decision: 
 
There are a number of drivers for pursuing the opportunity to include public land 
in the proposed Gypsy and Traveller DPD.  These include: 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(i) The requirement to maintain a five year supply of traveller pitches 

included in national policy.  
 

(ii) The need to provide a choice in the size, type and location of traveller 
sites in Wiltshire. 
 

(iii) The legal requirement in the Housing Acts for councils to provide for the 
accommodation needs of Gypsies and Travellers in their area. 
 

(iv) The requirement in national policy for councils to respond positively to 
the accommodation needs of travellers, a commitment the Council has 
also made to the Wiltshire Core Strategy Inspector. 
 

(v) The benefits of reducing unauthorised encampments / developments. 
 

24 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the following items of 
business because it was likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information to the public. 
 
Reason for taking the item in private: 
 
Paragraph 3 – information relating to the financial information or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
No representations had been received as to why this item should not be held in 
private. 
 

25 Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document (DPD): Site Allocations 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee note the confidential appendix presented and in so doing, 
confirm its decision taken under minute no. 23 above. 
 

26 Gypsy, Roma and Traveller Project 
 

  Cllr Toby Sturgis presented a confidential report which asked members to 
note the update to the project costs and timescales involved and to consider the 
options open to the Council.  

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee adopt the proposals as set out in the confidential 
report presented.  
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To advise cabinet of the factors involved and options available with a view to 
arriving at an appropriate decision.  
 
 
 
Appendix 

 
Question from Mr Hall (signed minutes and online) 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 2.20 pm) 

 
 

 

These decisions were published on the 25 July 2014 and will come into force on 4 
August 2014 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Yamina Rhouati, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713948 or e-mail Yamina.Rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 4



MARTINGATE CENTRE LIMITED 
CLYFFE HALL MEWS 
MARKET LAVINGTON 

NR DEVIZES, WILTS 

SN10 4EB 

Tel:  01380 812017 

Fax: 01380 812098 

  martingate@clyffe.com 

Directors: W G V Hall, A E V Hall   Secretary: J F Clarkson MA.  ACMA. 
VAT Registration: 240 9784 45 Company Registrat
[...]
 

 

Andrew Hall 

Martingate Centre Ltd 

16
th

 July 2014 

Page 1

Agenda Item 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2Page 6



Wiltshire Council      
 
Cabinet Capital Asset Committee 
 
16 September 2014 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
Subject:    Capital Monitoring Period 4 2014/2015 (as at 31 July 

2014) 
 
Cabinet member:   Cllr Dick Tonge - Finance, Performance, Risk, 

Procurement & Welfare Reform 
 
Key Decision:  No 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Executive Summary  
 
The report details changes to the budget made since the 2014/2015 budget 
was set in February 2014.  
 
The report reflects the position of the 2014/2015 spend against budget as at 
Period 4 (as at 31 July 2014).  
 

 

Proposal 
 
To note:  
 
a) The general budget additions for grants, revenue contributions and other 
contributions of £10.824 million as per Appendix B and to note the Period 4 
position of the Capital Programme in Appendix A.  
 
b) The reprogramming of £13.801 million between 2014/2015 and 2015/2016. 
 

 
Reasons for Proposals 
 
To inform Cabinet of the position of the 2014/2015 capital programme as at 
Period 4 (31 July 2014), including highlighting of budget changes. 
 

 

Carolyn Godfrey 
Corporate Director 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Wiltshire Council      
 
Cabinet Capital Asset Committee 
 
16 September 2014 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
Subject:    Capital Monitoring Period 4 2014/2015 (as at 31 July 

2014) 
 
Cabinet member:   Cllr Dick Tonge - Finance, Performance, Risk, 

Procurement & Welfare Reform 
 

Key Decision:  No 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To inform Cabinet on the position of the 2014/2015 Capital Programme 

as at Period 4 (31 July 2014), including highlighting budget changes. A 
budget monitoring report to members will now be taken to Members 
quarterly in September, December, February and June. This report 
focuses on major variations in budget. 

 
Budget Movements 
 
2. The Original budget for 2014/2015 was presented to the Council as part 

of the budget meeting on 25 February 2014. Since then there have been 
a number of changes to the budget for 2014/2015, largely due to 
reprogramming of budget from 2013/2014, but also to reflect additional 
funding being available, and changes in budget where grant funding has 
been announced. These changes are summarised in the table below, a 
fuller breakdown of the changes made at a scheme by scheme level is 
attached as Appendix A. 

Page 8



Breakdown of Budget Amendments from Original Budget to Period 4 
Budget (as at 31 July) 

 

 £m Notes 

 
Original Capital Programme Budget (reported to 
Council 25 February 2014) 
 

 
141.800 

 

 
Additions/amendments to the Capital Programme 2014/2015 since Original Budget 

setting 
 

 
Period 9 (to December 2014) 2013/2014 budgets 
reprogrammed into 2014/2015  

 
16.248 

 
See Appendix A for further 
details 
 

 
Outturn 2013/2014 budgets reprogrammed into 
2014/2015 
 

 
24.743 

 
See Appendix A for further 
details 
 

 
Government Grant Amendments  
 

 
0.253 

 
See Appendix A for further 
details 
 

 
Additional Budgets added to Programme 
 

 
10.824 

 
See Appendix A and B 
section 1 for further details 
 

Budgets returned to Central Funding (0.124) See appendix A for further 
details 

 
Budgets reprogrammed from 2014/2015 into 
2015/2016 
 

 
(13.801) 

 
See Appendix A and B 
section 2 for further details 
 

 
Current Budget Period 4 2014/2015  
 

 
179.943 

 

 
 
3. The budget additions shown above largely reflect increases in funding 

being available and brought into the programme under the Chief 
Financial Officer delegated authority. They largely comprise of additional 
grants from Central government, Section 106 contributions, revenue 
contributions towards capital expenditure and other contributions used to 
finance capital spend within the capital programme. Further information 
on the budget movements at an individual scheme level is shown in 
Appendix A and in further detail in Appendix B. 
 
 

Page 9



4. As part of this report £0.124 million has been returned to central funding 
for schemes that has now completed. This budget can be reallocated to 
other schemes in the future. 
 

5. The budgets that have been reprogrammed into 2015/2016 are shown in 
further detail in Appendix A and B, and are also explained in the 
narrative for schemes in Appendix C. 

 
Summary of Position as at 31 July 2014 
 
6. The current budget for the year 2014/2015 is £179.943 million. Actual 

spend on schemes as at 31 July 2014 was £14.750 million. A full 
breakdown of these figures is attached in Appendix A. 
  

7. At present there are no anticipated significantly overspending schemes.  
 

8. There are a number of schemes in the capital programme where the 
majority of work will take place next financial year or later, this will 
require budgets to be reprogrammed into 2015/2016. Some 
reprogramming has already taken place as part of this report; however 
more is anticipated, particularly in the Campus and Operational Delivery 
and Housing areas. Figures to be reprogrammed will be examined with 
budget holders and reprogramming for these areas actioned as part of 
the next monitoring report in December. These variances are mainly 
caused by project delays leading to differences in the profile of 
payments. 
 

9. The planned reprogramming has been factored into the estimates for the 
Capital Financing budgets. This revenue budget is now currently 
estimated to be £1.0 million underspent at the year end mainly due to 
the reprogramming of budgets from 2014/2015 into later years. 
 

10. Further information on the movements undertaken and the forecast 
position of some of the larger schemes is set out in Appendix C, along 
with updates on the capital receipts 
[...]
is around £17.477 million. This will be monitored closely during 
the year. 

 
14. Borrowing makes up the final element of financing the capital programme, 

and before any major reprogramming is factored in during later periods, a 
total of around £78 million is currently required to be borrowed to fund the 
budget. It is however envisaged that this will drop considerably over the 
coming months as further budgets are reprogrammed into 2015/2016. 

Page 20



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet Capital Assets Committee 
 
16th September 2014 
 

 
Subject:  Council house building programme 
 
Cabinet members:  Cllr Keith Humphries – Public Health, Protection 

Services, Adult Care and Housing (excluding strategic 
housing) 
Cllr Toby Sturgis – Strategic Planning, Development 
Management, Strategic Housing, Property and Waste  

 
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
The council has the opportunity to invest in a programme to deliver new council 
owned and managed homes.  Land has been identified within both the council’s 
asset base and the housing revenue account (HRA) and funding has been 
identified to support the programme.  The proposal is to deliver around 240 new 
council homes between 2015 and 2020. 
 
This report seeks approval to use council land and funding for the delivery of 
240 new affordable council homes and delegated approval to enter contracts 
and legal agreements as required. 
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
Members are recommended to delegate authority to the Associate 
Directors responsible for housing and finance and the Corporate Director 
responsible for assets  in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Public 
Health, Protection Services, Adult Care and Housing (excluding strategic 
housing), the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development 
Management, Strategic Housing, Property and Waste and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Performance, Risk, Procurement and Welfare Reform 
to approve: 
 

a) The use of sites in Appendix 1 for affordable housing with delegated 
authority to substitute alternative sites of similar value as 
appropriate 

b) Any appropriations necessary pursuant to s122 LGA 1972 to ensure 
that the sites in a) are held by the Council for housing purposes. 

c) Use of funding for affordable housing as detailed in Appendix 1 with 
delegated authority to substitute different funding streams as 
required 

d) Entering contracts for consultants, construction and other elements 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



of the project to enable the delivery of around 240 new homes 
within the funding parameters identified in Appendix 1 

e) Entering funding agreements with HCA/CLG/DOH as required to 
secure the grant funding and borrowing approval required. 

 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
There are more than 20,000 households on the council’s housing register of 
which 11,000 households are assessed as in housing need.  There is also a 
growing older population within Wiltshire and demands on health and social 
care services are increasing.  In line with the council’s business plan, it is a 
priority to enable people to remain living independently within their communities. 
 
The council has the opportunity to assist with addressing these needs through 
the delivery of new council housing suitable for use as a home for life in 
communities across Wiltshire.  These homes will add to the affordable homes 
delivered through planning agreements and with our Housing Association 
partners. 
 
Housing revenue account (HRA) funding and land is restricted to use for 
affordable homes.  This funding and land can be used to lever in additional 
resources, such as grant funding, to enable the delivery of approximately 240 
new council homes to meet identified need between 2015 and 2020. 

 

Maggie Rae 
Corporate Director 

Page 22



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet Capital Assets Committee 
 
16th September 2014 
 

 
Subject:  Council house building programme 
 
Cabinet members:  Cllr Keith Humphries – Public Health, Protection 

Services, Adult Care and Housing (excluding strategic 
housing) 
Cllr Toby Sturgis – Strategic Planning, Development 
Management, Strategic Housing, Property and Waste 

 
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  To gain delegated approval to deliver a programme of around 240 new 
council homes across Wiltshire to meet identified need using council owned land 
and funding from a range of sources including housing revenue account (HRA) 
reserves and borrowing, right to buy receipts, commuted sum funding and grant 
funding secured from the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA), Department 
of Health (DoH) and other funding bodies. 
 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. The delivery of 240 new affordable council homes across Wiltshire 
including homes for older people and adapted homes will meet the following 
priorities, objectives and outcomes in the council’s business plan; 
 

a) Priority – protect those who are most vulnerable 
b) Key Action 6 – invest to refurbish council housing and encourage the 

development of new affordable homes, including supported living in rural 
areas 

c) Outcome 3 – Everyone in Wiltshire lives in a high quality environment 
d) Outcome 4 – Wiltshire has inclusive communities where everyone can 

achieve their potential 
e) Outcome 5 – People in Wiltshire have healthy, active and high quality lives 
f) Outcome 6 – People are as protected from harm as possible and feel 

safe. 
 
Main Considerations for the Council  
 
3.1  Through HRA self-financing, the council is able to retain all rental income 
from homes it owns to invest in existing stock and to consider investment in new 
affordable homes. 
 

Page 23



3.2 Through the development of the HRA Business plan, £34m has been 
identified in reserves and projected surpluses that can be used to support the 
delivery of new homes up to 2020. 
3.3 In addition the council successfully bid for a further £2.7m HRA borrowing 
approval through the Local Growth Fund to invest in new affordable homes in 
Wiltshire. 
 
3.4  There are a range of other funding streams that the council has been 
successful in securing to support affordable housing delivery including Homes 
and Communities Agency (HCA) grant, Department of Health (DoH) grant, Right 
to Buy (RTB) receipts and commuted sum funding secured through planning 
gain. 
 
3.5 Some of this funding could be used to support delivery by Registered 
Providers.  However, the HRA funding can only be used for council homes. 
 
3.6 There are a number of parcels of land in the council’s ownership both 
within the HRA and within the council’s asset portfolio that can be made available 
to enable affordable housing delivery while the council continues to retain the 
value of the asset and enhances it through the provision of homes generating a 
rental income. 
 
3.7 There are significant pressures on affordable housing supply.  There are 
currently 20,000 households on the council’s housing register, with 11,000 of 
those identified as having a housing need.  
 
3.8 In line with the council’s business plan it is a priority to enable Wiltshire’s 
residents to live independently within their communities for as long as possible.  
Together with reshaping the way health and social care services are provided to 
people, the delivery of suitable affordable accommodation within both towns and 
rural communities enables people to be able to continue to live in their local 
areas.  This in turn enables them to be supported through networks of family and 
friends as well as care and health services to maintain their independence and 
well-being at home. 
 
3.9 It is proposed that the investment in new homes is targeted at; 
 

a) Delivery of bungalows in rural communities to enable older people to 
downsize from family accommodation to ground floor accommodation built 
to lifetime homes standards. This will enable older people both to remain 
living independently for longer and to remai
[...]
vious meeting
	Minutes
	 Appendix

	6 Capital Monitoring Period 4 2014/2015 (as at 31 July 2014)
	Capital Monitoring Report Month 4 20142015 Appendix A
	Capital Monitoring Report Month 4 20142015 Appendix B
	Capital Monitoring Report Period 4 20142015 Appendix C

	7 Council House Building Programme
	Council House Building Programme Report Appendix 2 - Questions & Answers

	10 Council Housing Building Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held in KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN on Tuesday, 16 September 2014. 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills and 

Strategic Transport 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development 

Management, Strategic Housing, Property, Waste 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Streetscene and Broadband 
Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Risk, Procurement 

and Welfare Reform 

 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr Keith Humphries 

Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 

 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s Forward 

Work Plan are shown as  

 
 

27 Apologies and Substitutions 
 
All members were present. 
 

28 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Capital Assets Committee held on 22 July 
2014 were presented. In response to a question from a member of the public 
regarding accuracy, Councillor Sturgis stated that he was content that the 
minutes accurately reflected what was said. The meeting noted that minutes are 
not a verbatim record but are a summary of the discussion ahead of formal 
recording of decisions. 
 
Resolved: 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 22 July 2014. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

29 Leader's Announcements 
 
There were no leaders announcements. 
 

30 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31 Public Participation and Questions from Councillors 
 
The Leader reported receipt of a question from Mr Andrew Hall, of 
Martingate Centre Ltd, concerning the disposal of the Corsham 
Mansion House and Library at Corsham. A copy of the question and the 
response, by Councillor Toby Sturgis, were circulated as a supplement to the 
agenda on the 16 September and available online with the agenda papers. 
 
In supplement to the question, Mr Hall expressed his willingness to support and 
encourage activity in Corsham and his desire to work to that end. He further 
added that he hoped that the process to bring the building into use would not 
take too long.  
 
The Leader, Councillor Jane Scott, responded that the Council wished to see 
the matter resolved in the interests of the people of Corsham, so that the 
building could be brought back into use as soon as was practicable. 
 

32 Capital Monitoring Period 4 2014/2015 (as at 31 July 2014) 
 
Cllr Dick Tonge presented the report to inform Cabinet on the position of the 
2014/2015 Capital Programme as at Period 4 (31 July 2014), including 
highlighting budget changes. A budget monitoring report to members will now 
be taken to Members quarterly in September, December, February and June. 
This report focuses on major variations in budget. 
 
In his presentation, the meetings attention was drawn to the variation of £39M 
which was due to rescheduling of expenditure through the years. Further 
reference was made to the breakdown of the amendments to the original 
budget summarised in the report. to Para 3, range of differing movements. 
 
It was stated that these budget additions largely reflected increases in funding 
being made available and brought into the programme under the Chief 
Financial Officer delegated authority. These largely comprised of additional 
grants from Central government, Section 106 contributions, revenue 
contributions towards capital expenditure and other contributions used to 
finance capital spend within the capital programme.  
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 

a) To note the general budget additions for grants, revenue contributions 
and other contributions of £10.824 million as per Appendix B and to note 
the Period 4 position of the Capital Programme in Appendix A; and 

 
b) To note the reprogramming of £13.801 million between 2014/2015 and 

2015/2016 
 

33 Council House Building Programme 
 

 Cllr Keith Humphries, Cabinet Member for Public Health, Protection 
Services, Adult Care and Housing, presented the report which sought to gain 
delegated approval to deliver a programme of around 240 new council homes 
across Wiltshire to meet identified need using council owned land and funding 
from a range of sources including housing revenue account (HRA) reserves and 
borrowing, right to buy receipts, commuted sum funding and grant funding 
secured from the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA), Department of 
Health (DoH) and other funding bodies. 

 

Attention was drawn to the funding streams are outlined in the report, in 
particular Housing revenue account (HRA) funding, and the fact that land is 
restricted to use for affordable homes. It was planned that funding and land 
could be used to lever in additional resources, such as grant funding, to enable 
the delivery of approximately 240 new council homes to meet identified need 
between 2015 and 2020. 

 

The Leader noted that further discussion of the matter would be held in Part II of 
the meeting, as some of the information was of a commercially sensitive nature, 
and there being no questions from the public deferred discussion of that item to 
Part II. 

 
34 Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

35 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the following items of 
business because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information to the public. 
 
Reason for taking the item in private: 
 
Paragraph 3 – information relating to the financial information or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
No representations have been received as to why this item should not be held 
in private. 
 

36 Council Housing Building Programme 
 

 The meeting considered the report, including the appendix exempt from 
publication.  
 
Resolved: 
 
to delegate authority to the Associate Directors responsible for housing 
and finance and the Corporate Director responsible for assets in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Public Health, Protection 
Services, Adult Care and Housing (excluding strategic housing), the 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development Management, 
Strategic Housing, Property and Waste and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Performance, Risk, Procurement and Welfare Reform to approve: 
 

a) The use of sites in Appendix 1 for affordable housing with 
delegated authority to substitute alternative sites of similar value as 
appropriate. 
 

b) Any appropriations necessary pursuant to s122 LGA 1972 to ensure 
that the sites in a) are held by the Council for housing purposes. 
 

c) Use of funding for affordable housing as detailed in Appendix 1 
with delegated authority to substitute different funding streams as 
required. 
 

d) Entering contracts for consultants, construction and other elements 
of the project to enable the delivery of around 240 new homes 
within the funding parameters identified in Appendix 1. 
 

e) Entering funding agreements with HCA/CLG/DOH as required to 
secure the grant funding and borrowing approval required. 

 

Reasons for decision: 

There are more than 20,000 households on the council’s housing register of 
which 11,000 households are assessed as in housing need. There is also a 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

growing older population within Wiltshire and demands on health and social 
care services are increasing. In line with the council’s business plan, it is a 
priority to enable people to remain living independently within their communities. 
 
The council has the opportunity to assist with addressing these needs through 
the delivery of new council housing suitable for use as a home for life in 
communities across Wiltshire. These homes will add to the affordable homes 
delivered through planning agreements and with our Housing Association 
partners 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2:00 – 2:34) 

 
 

These decisions were published on the 19 September 2014 and will come into force 
on 29 September 2014 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713935 or e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


